PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jennifer H. Elisseeff	12/21/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Synthasome, Inc.
Street Address:	3030 Bunker Hill Street, Suite 308
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92109

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11369578

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: rsmith@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erich E. Veitenheimer

Address Line 1: 1200 19th Street, NW, Suite 500

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CART-001/03US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Erich E. Veitenheimer

Total Attachments: 2

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018867 FRAME: 0400 CH \$40.00

500220188

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: <u>Jennifer H. Elisseeff</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the lawful owner of an invention entitled: <u>METHOD AND MATERIAL FOR ENHANCED TISSUE-BIOMATERIAL INTEGRATION</u>, for which a patent application of the United States was filed on <u>March 7, 2006</u> in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Application Serial No. <u>11/369,578</u>;

AND WHEREAS, <u>Synthasome</u>, <u>Inc.</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation having its principal office and place of business at <u>3030 Bunker Hill Street</u>, <u>Suite 308</u>, San Diego, <u>CA 92109</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and hereby set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including, without limitation, said invention as described in the aforesaid application, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation, all rights to the aforesaid application and to any United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all related applications including, but not limited to, divisions, continuations, reissues and reexaminations thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all foreign rights including the right to make application for Letters Patent for said inventions in any and all foreign countries and the right to claim priority as to the filing date under the International Convention on the basis for the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent issuing therefrom to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers, provide any information and testify in any interference or litigation at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, when deemed essential to ASSIGNEE, its successors', assigns' and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to such invention and rights hereby transferred.

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Attorney Docket No. CART-001/03US

Page 2

This Assignment incorporates by reference in entirety the attached Assignment of Rights Agreement between Johns Hopkins University and Drs. Jennifer Elisseeff and Dongan Wang, and specifically Paragraphs 4.2, 5.1, 6.3, and 6.4 thereof, and the enforceability and validity of this Assignment rely on compliance with the terms and conditions thereof.

Signature

Date Signed

Name: <u>Nennifer H. Elissee</u>

Address: 3007 Saint Paul Street

Baltimore, MD 21218

DC-#42900-v2-Assignment.DQC

RECORDED: 02/08/2007

12/22/2006 FRI 12:38 [TX/RX NO 7344] 2003

REEL: 018867 FRAME: 0402